
 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Date: Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 

 Time: 7.00 pm 

 Venue: 
 

Assembly Room, Guildhall 

 
 



2 

COUNCIL  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 

Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting in person at the Guildhall, Worcester, 
between invited participants and live streamed for general access by audio and video via the 
Council’s website. Due to the current Covid 19 pandemic, access to the building where the 

meeting is being held is being restricted to councillors and a small number of supporting officers. 
Members of the public who wish to participate will be invited to join the meeting via remote 
means. 

 
Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public. You can listen or watch a live stream 
of the meeting via the City Council website www.worcester.gov.uk/councillors-democracy. You 

have the right to inspect electronic copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as 
well as background documents used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background 
papers appear at the foot of each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 

'Exempt Information' for which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting 
and neither reports nor background papers are open to public inspection. 
 

Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. "Reporting" in the 
context of this meeting includes making a recording of the live streamed content and providing 
commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the 

proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. 
 

At the start of the meeting under the item 'Public Participation' up to fifteen minutes in total is 
allowed for members of the public to present a petition, ask a question or comment on any matter 
on the Agenda. Public participation will be via remote means and will extend to video and/or 
[...]
tted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9. 

 

  



5 

7. Notice of Motion  
To consider any Notices of Motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 

8.  
 

Pets as Prizes: This Has to Stop  
 
This Council:    

 is concerned about the number of cases reported to the RSPCA each year regarding 
pets given as prizes via fairgrounds, social media and other channels in England, and 

notes the issue predominantly concerns goldfish;  
 is concerned for the welfare of those animals that are being given as prizes;  
 recognises that many cases of pets being as prizes may go unreported each year;    

 supports a move to ban the giving of live animals as prizes, in any form, on 
Worcester City Council land.    

 
The Council agrees to:   
 ban outright the giving of live animals as prizes, in any form, on Worcester City 

Council land; and  
 mandate the Managing Director to write to the Minister of Animal Welfare, urging an 

outright ban on the giving of live animals as prizes on both public and private land.   
 

Proposed by: Councillor Laurenson 
 
West Mercia Rape Crisis and Sexual Abuse Support Centre 

 
West Mercia Rape Crisis and Sexual Abuse Support Centre is the only organisation in 

Herefordshire and Worcestershire to offer specialist support to the victims of rape and 
sexual violence. Services are free, confidential and non-judgemental and currently 
available to survivors who have experienced any form of rape and/or sexual violence at 

any time in their lives. WMRCSASC offers both telephone advice and face to face 
counselling sessions to survivors of rape and sexual violence, both men and women, 

young and old, and offers a specialist Independent Sexual Violence Advisory Service to 
survivors over the age of 5. The majority of those seen by the service are between the 
ages of 11 and 25. 

 
It is therefore devastating to hear that the service has had to close it’s doors to new 

referrals whilst it clears the backlog of over 400 people currently on the waiting list, with 
a current estimated wait time of over 18 months from referral to a first face to face 
session. Whilst approximately one third of funding for the service comes from the 

Ministry of Justice, and the advocacy service is currently funded by the PCC, there is a 
significant funding gap and it is no longer ethical or sustainable for the service to accept 

new referrals.  
 
This Council notes the hardship that is currently being experienced by WMRCSASC and 

calls on the Managing Director, Director of Homes and Communities, and Leader of the 
Council to work with partners across Worcestershire including MPs, the PCC, the NHS and 

social services in order to assist WMRCSASC in being able to carry out this valuable and 
life saving work.  
 

Proposed by: Councillor Griffiths 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



6 

  

8. Appointment of Members to Committees  

Page(s): 17 - 18 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Claire Chaplin, Democratic and Civic Services Manager 

Tel: 01905 722005 

 That the Council agree to remove Councillor Allcott as a member of Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committee and appoint Councillor Lawrance. 

 

9. Amendment To The Scheme For Members' Allowances 2021/22  

Page(s): 19 - 20 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Claire Chaplin, Democratic and Civic Services Manager 
Tel: 01905 722005 

 That the Council approve the amendment to the Scheme for Members’ Allowances 
2021/22 as set out in the report. 

 

10. Report from the Relevant Committee on Matters which are Referred to 
Council for Decision  

 To receive reports on matters which by law or in accordance with the Constitution 
are referred to Council for decision. 
 

10.1 Referral Report from Policy and Resources Committee - Replacement of Wetside 
Floor Tiles at Perdiswell Leisure Centre  

Page(s): 21 - 30 

Ward(s): Claines 

Contact Officer:  Shane Flynn, Corporate Director, Finance and Resources 

Tel: 01905 722536 

 That t
[...]

session with the Council’s newly-elected Members on the Code of Conduct and 

ethical standards. 
 

13. Conclusion 
 
13.1  This Committee will continue to produce an Annual Report, highlighting the work 

that it has undertaken, and this is referred to the full Council for information. 
 

13.2 I succeeded Councillor Matt Lamb as Chair of the Committee in May 2021. I have 
worked closely with Matt on all aspects of the Committee’s work in my role as Vice-
Chair, and I would like to thank him for his diligence and commitment to ensuring 

that a high standard of conduct is maintained within the Council. 
 

13.3 I would also like to thank fellow Committee Members, co-opted Members and 
Officers for their contribution during what has been a testing twelve months for all 
concerned. 

 
 

Councillor Andy Roberts 
Chair, Standards Committee 
June 2021 

 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	$$MDocPackPublic.version0001 EC
	Minutes


	8 Appointment of Members to Committees
	9 Amendment To The Scheme For Members' Allowances 2021/22
	10a Referral Report from Policy and Resources Committee - Replacement of Wetside Floor Tiles at Perdiswell Leisure Centre
	PR CAP Perdiswell LC Floor Tiles.v2

	10b Referral Report from Standards Committee - Standards Committee Annual Report 2020/21
	Standards Committee Annual Report- 2020-21- Final




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
13th July 2021 

 
Present:  
 

The Mayor, Councillor S Hodgson in the 
Chair 

 
 Councillors Agar, Allcott, A. Amos, B. Amos, 

Barnes, Bayliss, Bisset, Carver, Cleary, 
Collins, Cronin, Denham, Ditta, Geraghty, 
Gregson, Griffiths, Hodges, Mrs L. Hodgson,  

Johnson, Lamb, Laurenson, Lewing, 
Mackay, Mitchell, Norfolk, Riaz, Roberts, 

Stafford, Stanley, Stephen and Udall 
 
 

The Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Rosie Moss, offered prayers before 
commencement of the formal business of the Council. 

 
 

26 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Altaf, Hassan and Lawrance. 

 
27 Declarations of Interest  

 

The following declarations of interest were made: 
 

Councillors Gregson and Stephen – Minute 34 - Amendment to the scheme for 
Members’ Allowances 20212/22 – as Members affected by the amendment. 
 

28 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Annual Council Meeting and the 
Extraordinary Meeting held on 18th May 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Mayor. 

 
29 Mayor's Communications  

 
Remembering Srebrenica 

The Mayor explained that he and the Mayoress attended a special event to mark 
Srebrenica Memorial Day. Remembering Srebrenica raises awareness about the 
Bosnian genocide and educates people about what the UN called “the worst 

atrocity on European soil since World War Two”. This charity is the sole organiser 
of the annual Srebrenica Memorial Week which culminates on July 11. The event 

was organised by Worcester Interfaith Forum and we had a keynote speaker, Amil 
Khan, who is the Director of the Remembering Srebrenica Charity. 
 

Worcester’s Big Parade 
The Mayor explained that he was delighted to attend the launch event for 

Worcester’s Big Parade earlier today.  This summer the city centre will be home to 
a parade of beautifully decorated elephant sculptures, both big and small, which 
form a stunning, free art trail through the city’s streets and open spaces.  Each 

sculpture is sponsored by a business and individually designed by an artist.   



 13th July 2021 2 

 
 

The ultimate purpose of Worcester’s Big Parade is to raise awareness of St 

Richard’s Hospice. 
 

Three Choirs Festival 
The Mayor announced that the opening ceremony of the Three Choirs Festival is 
on Saturday 24th July. More details to be circulated shortly. 

 
30 Questions  

 

Question No. 1 
 

Question From: Councillor Matt Lamb 
Question To: Councillor Marc Bayliss, Leader of the Council 

Question 
 

As a councillor representing a Ward on the west side of the 
river, the Leader of the Council will share my concern about 

the announcement in April of the closure of Joy Mining in St 
Johns with the loss of up to 150 jobs. Skilled manufacturing 
jobs are vital to ensuring our city has a balanced economy 

and their loss will be keenly felt. What support has been 
offered and what conversations have been had with the 

management and workforce to reduce the impact of this 
closure on Worcester and St Johns? 
 

Answer: 
 

Joy Mining currently employ just over 200 staff at the site 
in St John’s and as noted, a number of these jobs are to be 
lost during 2022 and 2023. The Managing Director has met 

with Joy Mining senior management in order to ascertain 
what actions are being taken to help staff at risk of 

redundancy find alternative employment, what alternative 
accommodation will be required for the engineering staff 
that are to be retained and what are the plans for the site. 

 
I am pleased to report that Joy Mining is working closely 

with DWP to find alternative local employment for staff and 
is also working with other elements of the Komatsu 
company to see if it will be possible to offer some staff 

alternative jobs elsewhere within the company.  
 

Some 80+ engineering and administration jobs are to be 
retained and discussions between the City Council and the 
employer have commenced with regard to identifying 

alternative premises for these staff. Discussions will 
continue between now and 2023, when the site is to be 

vacated. 
 
Joy Mining will probably dispose of the site in late 2023 and 

discussions have also commenced regarding potential 
future use of the site. The City Council will continue these 

discussions over the coming months. 
 

Supplementary 

Question: 
 

Would you agree with me that I think it is important to 

ensure that the site is retained for business use? Whilst 
there is a shortage of affordable housing and Worcester is 



 13th July 2021 3 

 
 

under pressure to increase its housing stock, I think the 
loss of this site for economic use would be a further blow. 
What plans have been made for the Joy Mining site and 

what can we do to ensure it is retained for business use to 
encourage skilled jobs? 

Answer: 
 

Yes, I do think the site should be retained for business use 
and I will work with Council Officers to try and deliver that 

outcome. 
 

Question No. 2 
 

Question From: Councillor Richard Udall 
Question To: Councillor James Stanley, Chair of Communities 

Committee 
Question: The brilliant new tennis courts in Cripplegate Park, are a 

fantastic addition to the park, we waited a long time for 
them, they were welcomed by many local residents.  

However, even during the recent Wimbledon fortnight, they 
appeared to be hardly used.  Will the Chair of the 
Committee investigate why this is the case and consider 

ways to better encourage their use? 
 

Answer: The July data is currently unavailable, but Quarter 1 - 

bearing in mind national unlocking - has seemingly been a 
great success. 

 
In April over 2,100 people enjoyed our new courts, over 
1,500 in May, despite the fact it rained on 14 days during 

that month, and over 2,100 in June. There were 5,700 
people using our courts, which equates to 640 courts being 

sold per month. 
 
All this has been achieved from a relatively standing start 

following lockdown 3, and the interruptions caused by the 
first two lockdowns. 

 
Freedom Leisure have put significant time and effort in to 
get things up and running and, in the circumstances, have 

done very well. 
 

Work to promote tennis in parks includes the following in 
Quarter 1:  

o 94 social media posts 

o 108 new followers attracted and Facebook reach 
of over 26,000 people 

o 9 e-mails to club spark database 
o 3 e-mails to brief your market database 

o Facebook reach of 26,391. 
 
In addition we:  

•  Ran a paid for Facebook advert throughout duration 
of Wimbledon as well as Wimbledon-related Facebook 



 13th July 2021 4 

 
 

countdown posts. 
•  Employed 2 new tennis coaches to offer more 

convenient times for lessons at evenings and 

weekends. 
•  Started a free social tennis session on Friday 7-9pm 

to encourage free tennis and for participants to meet 
each other. 

•  Teamed up with Active Communities to support 

community multi-sports. 
•  Submitted a free tennis article for City Life Magazine 

which is published to 44,000 homes/businesses. 
•  Hosted free mini tennis at the Perdiswell Family Fun 

Day. Further Fun days are planned to take place on 

the courts during Quarter 2. 
•  Ran 2 free taster days at Gheluvelt and Cripplegate 

Parks. 
•   Offered free mini red tennis at Cripplegate Park 4-

5pm every day during the Easter holidays and half 

term. This will be happening again for the summer 
holidays. 

•  Worked with existing stakeholders/partners: RGS, 
The Kings School Worcester Community Trust and 
University of Worcester. 

•  Formed new partner relationships including Perdiswell 
Primary School, Our Lady Queen of Peace Catholic 

Primary School, St George’s C of E Primary school 
and Mental Health Services, encouraging the use of 
the free courts. 

 

Supplementary 
Question: 

The use of the tennis courts is currently at 5% occupancy 
and the cost of hire is high. Can the Chair of the Committee 

look at making the courts available free of charge for 
children to use during the forthcoming school summer 

holidays? 
Answer: I’m happy to work with officers to seek a satisfactory 

outcome for the benefit of all residents. In doing so the 
intention is to bring this to the Communities Committee 
briefing and then full committee. 
 

 

Question No. 3 
 

Question From: Councillor Alan Amos 
Question To: Councillor Marc Bayliss, Leader of the Council 

Question: As confirmed by the recent Independent Consultant’s 
Report Commissioned by the Council into gull control, the 

gull problem in Worcester is now out of control with gull 
colonies in at least 11 of the Council’s 15 Wards, numbers 
rising exponentially, and Worcester now amongst the worst 

affected of any City in England, so will the Leader of the 
Council please tell me what plans the Council has to deal 

with this problem? 



 13th July 2021 5 

 
 

 

Answer: Thank you, Councillor Amos, it has been at least six months 
since I had a similar question, so I know it was coming. In 
previous years the Council has spent between £30k and 

£40k per annum on gull control measures that has 
included: 

 
 Proofing of specific regular gull nesting locations at 

10 buildings in the City Centre; 

 Disturbance trials at Lower Wick and in K2;  
 Nest and Egg removal, which this year has seen 137 

nests removed, 223 eggs destroyed and 27 chicks 
captured live and relocated – you’ll be particularly 
pleased on that one. 

 Hawking in highly sensitive areas; 
 Chick collection - 12 removed for Animal Welfare 

reasons thus far; 
 Removal of feeding opportunities using a PSPO for 

bird feeders, waste related issues and bin roll out.  
 The Gull Forum facilitated so that ideas and 

experiences may be shared; 

 The Development of Planning practical guidance to 
support appropriate design on city roofscapes; 

 Information collation to support gull control work in 
nest locations and health impacts to support gull 
control work and licence applications.  

 
An additional £30k he will remember has been allocated by 

this administration through the P&R Committee for 
2021/2022 that will enable the Council to do the following: 
 

 Do 2 months of intensive hawking (8 hours per day, 
5 days per week) focusing on City Centre and areas 

of known concern; 
 Proof lamppost sentry points with spikes; 
 Increase the number of red rooves in and around 

City Centre which have had a positive impact on 
deterring gulls; 

 Work with Worcester BID on bunting including design 
specifications to deter gulls; 

 At the end of the season we will undertake a trawl of 

City Centre accessible roofs to remove nest and nest 
material to deter the gulls from returning to these 

locations next season. 
 

Supplementary 

Question: 
Can I thank Councillor Bayliss for his extremely 

comprehensive answer, and dare I now hope that the 
Council is at long last taking this crisis seriously. Following 
the suspension of their organisational licence to the 

Council, so now requiring an individual licence, even for the 
removal of one egg, and only after the submission of a 

whole array of restrictive conditions, Natural England have 
now deliberately made any form of gull control in this city 



 13th July 2021 6 

 
 

impossible.  
 
So, will Councillor Bayliss agree with me that the Council 

must now declare a gull health and safety emergency, and 
will he ask our Member of Parliament to tell these out of 

touch bureaucrats to stop peddling the lie that these vicious 
flying rats are in any way endangered, although they 
certainly would be if I get my way for a cull? 
 

Answer: I think I won a bingo game, I was knocking off all the 
phrases, he got them all in.  

 
What I would agree with him is that government need to 
take this issue more seriously than they have, and I will 

undertake to speak with the Member of Parliament to raise 
this at Ministerial level. I think the gull numbers are at a 

level now that have a serious impact on the health and 
safety of this city and I think the government needs to 

reflect on that and all agencies of government need to 
make sure how they implement policy is in line with best 
practice, so I will give him that assurance. 
 

 

Question No. 4 
 

Question From: Councillor Robyn Norfolk 

Question To: Councillor Andy Stafford, Chair of Environment 

Committee 
Question: What actions are being taken to address the lack of "play" 

space for young people aged between 11 and 16 within the 
City? 
 

Answer: Thank you for your question.  

 
A strategic play area assessment has been undertaken and 

this has identified a lack of play space for young people 
within the city. This is a common picture up and down the 
country and by no means unique to Worcester. As well as 

the City Council, both the County Council and Registered 
Housing Providers also provide play areas in the city. 

 
Officers are currently developing a strategic play area 
development plan with the aim of presenting this to 

Members in November. 
 

The traditional route to new or refurbished play areas has 
been via the planning system, and in particular developer 
Section 106 contributions. 

 
In June Members were provided with an opportunity to 

attend training on developer contributions and following 
this Members will be contacted shortly to become more 



 13th July 2021 7 

 
 

involved in the process of allocating and spending Section 
106 contributions. I ask Members to please engage in this 
process, so that children of all ages, wherever they happen 

to live, can have the best possible access to suitable play 
facilities. 
 

Supplementary 
Question: 

None. 
 

 

Question No. 5 

 

Question From: Councillor Neil Laurenson 

Question To: Councillor Marc Bayliss, Leader of the Council 

Question: More than 150,000 people in the UK have died from Covid-
19. On 5th July, the Prime Minister announced that it will 
no longer be compulsory by law to wear face coverings in 

England from the 19th of July, as well as other measures 
being removed. Do you agree that this is the wrong 

decision and that the public ought to continue to wear 
masks wherever possible to protect anyone around them 
who may be vulnerable?  
 

Answer: The short answer to that is no, I don’t agree with that 
statement. The Prime Minister is very clear that we cannot 

return to normal on the 19th July and if people do not take 
the opportunity to be sensible, then the situation will be 
reviewed in respect of face coverings. 
 
Government is asking that we all use personal judgement 

to manage our own risk. All of us can play our part by 
exercising common sense and considering the risks. Whilst 

no situation is risk free, there are actions we can take to 
protect ourselves and others around us. 
 

Government remain particularly committed to supporting 
and protecting vulnerable people, the County Council’s 

“Here to Help” scheme remains in place and as a City 
Council we continue to support this group through working 
with community-based organisations. 

 
As soon as further guidance is published on supporting 

clinically extremely vulnerable population we will ensure 
that as a Council we are working in line with that guidance 
and supporting that group of people along with partner 

agencies. 
 

Supplementary 
Question: 

I have to confess I struggled to hear some of the answers, 
so apologies if the supplementary covers some of the 

ground Councillor Bayliss already covered. Anyway, I will 
press on.  
 

On the 18th May, this Council agreed to form a Health and 



 13th July 2021 8 

 
 

Wellbeing Committee, which has responsibility for, and I 
quote ‘mental and physical health and wellbeing outcomes 
for residents and customers of the Council’. Given that the 

vaccines are not 100% effective, especially for those with 
suppressed immune systems, would you agree that we owe 

these people a duty of care, and where practical, we should 
consider maintaining the use of face coverings for all those 
working in customer-facing roles? 
 

Answer: Thanks very much. It’s probably the first time ever that 

someone has said they can’t hear me, but I will try to make 
sure that Councillor Laurenson can.  

 
I think as an employer, a respected employer in the city, 
and as a service provider, we certainly should do what we 

can to help our customers and our staff to work in a 
sensible and safe way, so I would be looking to the 

Managing Director and senior staff to continue to operate 
our organisation in that regard. 

 

Question No. 6 
 

 

Question From: Councillor Neil Laurenson 

Question To: Councillor Marc Bayliss, Leader of the Council 

Question: The Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Bill recently 
passed its third reading. The Bill was approved despite 
many people’s concerns that it will criminalise peaceful 

protest. Do you share their concerns? 
Answer: Again, the answer is no. The Bill is currently on its 2nd 

reading in the House of Lords, the proposed measures 
within the Bill will not grant the police, local authorities, or 

any other body powers to ban protests but rather to place 
conditions to manage protests to minimize impact. 
 

The measures contained within the Bill will balance the 
rights of protesters with the rights of others to go about 

their business unhindered. This will be achieved this by 
enabling the police to better manage ‘highly disruptive’ 
protests. 

 
The highly disruptive tactics used by some protesters cause 

a disproportionate impact on the surrounding communities 
and are a drain on public resources. For example, during 
Extinction Rebellion’s protests of April and October 2019, 

some of London’s busiest areas were brought to a standstill 
for several days with the policing operation for the two 

extended protests costing £37million, more than twice the 
annual budget of London’s violent crime taskforce. 
 

As a Council we already work closely with partner agencies 
where we are approached by an organization or group who 

wish to hold a peaceful protest and there have been several 



 13th July 2021 9 

 
 

examples of where peaceful protests have been held over 
the last 18 months with a responsible level of dialogue 
taking place between all parties. We see no reason for this 

to discontinue. 
 

Supplementary 
Question: 

On 30th March, you said at Full Council that you believe that 
‘the rights under the conventions of Human Rights - one of 

which is the right to protest - will be retained’. However, 
according to the Good Law Project, the Police, Crime, 
Sentencing and Courts Bill appears to significantly 

undermine Article 11 of the Human Rights Act 1998. In 
their words, ‘people will be allowed to protest freely…only if 

the state chooses to let them.’ What are your thoughts on 
this apparent contradiction?   
    

Answer: Thank you. I am not a lawyer, but I believe that if there is 

a case to be answered in terms of that, that it will be 
brought before the Courts, and the Courts will decide 

whether it is compliant with the Human Rights Act or not.  
 
My general view is the sort of highly disruptive protest that 

some people on the extreme end of the scale want to 
engage in are things that the police need great powers to 

prohibit and to restrict.  
 

I remember certainly senior members of other parties 
engaging in pretty significant conversations with the police 
when the EDL wanted to march in this city and cause 

hatred and racism. The police have said that their hands 
are tied by archaic legislation around this. I believe this Act 

will enable those sorts of protests to be better constrained, 
and that they will be less impactful, shall we say.  
 

I also I’m afraid don’t agree with people on Extinction 
Rebellion who want to cause the maximum amount of harm 

and disruption on society in order to impress their agenda 
and I think we need as a society to stand up and say that. 
So, I’m afraid that probably won’t be what he wants to 

hear, but I think it’s probably where the majority of the 
British public are. 

 

 

31 Public Participation  
 
Paul Snookes from Worcester Environmental Group spoke on the programme of 

native wildflower verges and green spaces and the way in which the Council can 
save money, reduce their carbon footprint, enhance the biodiversity in the city 

and improve the wellbeing of the community. 
 

32 Notice of Motion  

 
The Council considered the following Notices of Motion, which had been submitted 

in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8: 



 13th July 2021 10 

 
 

Pets as Prizes: This Has to Stop  

 
This Council:    

 is concerned about the number of cases reported to the RSPCA each year 
regarding pets given as prizes via fairgrounds, social media and other 
channels in England, and notes the issue predominantly concerns goldfish;  

 is concerned for the welfare of those animals that are being given as prizes;  
 recognises that many cases of pets being as prizes may go unreported each 

year;    

 supports a move to ban the giving of live animals as prizes, in any form, on 
Worcester City Council land.    

 
The Council agrees to:   
 ban outright the giving of live animals as prizes, in any form, on Worcester 

City Council land; and  
 mandate the Managing Director to write to the Minister of Animal Welfare, 

urging an outright ban on the giving of live animals as prizes on both public 
and private land.   

 

The proposer, Councillor Laurenson and the seconder, Councillor Lewing  both 
spoke in support of the Motion. 

 
Members then entered into a debate on the Motion where support and opposition 
was expressed across the Chamber. 

 
The Motion was then put to vote which was tied.  In accordance with the Council’s 

Constitution the Mayor used his casting vote and the Motion was lost. 
 
West Mercia Rape Crisis and Sexual Abuse Support Centre 

 
West Mercia Rape Crisis and Sexual Abuse Support Centre is the only organisation 

in Herefordshire and Worcestershire to offer specialist support to the victims of 
rape and sexual violence. Services are free, confidential and non-judgemental and 
currently available to survivors who have experienced any form of rape and/or 

sexual violence at any time in their lives. WMRCSASC offers both telephone advice 
and face to face counselling sessions to survivors of rape and sexual violence, 

both men and women, young and old, and offers a specialist Independent Sexual 
Violence Advisory Service to survivors over the age of 5. The majority of those 
seen by the service are between the ages of 11 and 25. 

 
It is therefore devastating to hear that the service has had to close its doors to 

new referrals whilst it clears the backlog of over 400 people currently on the 
waiting list, with a current estimated wait time of over 18 months from referral to 
a first face to face session. Whilst approximately one third of funding for the 

service comes from the Ministry of Justice, and the advocacy service is currently 
funded by the PCC, there is a significant funding gap and it is no longer ethical or 

sustainable for the service to accept new referrals.  
 
This Council notes the hardship that is currently being experienced by WMRCSASC 

and calls on the Managing Director, Director of Homes and Communities, and 
Leader of the Council to work with partners across Worcestershire including MPs, 

the PCC, the NHS and social services in order to assist WMRCSASC in being able 
to carry out this valuable and life saving work.  



 13th July 2021 11 

 
 

The proposer, Councillor Griffiths and the seconder, Councillor Denham, both 

spoke in support of the Motion. 
 

Members then entered into a debate where support was expressed across the 
Chamber.  On being put to the vote the Motion was agreed and it was 
 

RESOLVED: That the Council requests the Managing Director, Director of 
Homes and Communities, and Leader of the Council to work with partners 

across Worcestershire including MPs, the PCC, the NHS and social 
services in order to assist WMRCSASC in being able to carry out this 
valuable and life saving work.  

 
33 Appointment of Members to Committees  

 
The Council considered a report on the appointment of Members to Committees. 
 

Following Annual Council on 18th May 2021 whereby appointment of Members to 
Policy Committees, Regulatory Committees, Joint Committees and Other Bodies 

had been approved, Councillor Allcott had requested that she be removed from 
the Licensing and Environmental Health Committee and replaced with Councillor 
Lawrance. 

 
In accordance with Part 2, Article 4.2 of the Constitution, appointing and removing 

Members to and from Committees is a matter reserved to full Council, unless 
delegated by the Council. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Bayliss and seconded by Councillor Mitchell and on 
being put to the vote it was agreed and 

 
RESOLVED: That the Council agree to remove Councillor Allcott as a 

member of the Licensing and Environmental Health Committee and 
appoint Councillor Lawrance. 
 

34 Amendment To The Scheme For Members' Allowances 2021/22  
 

The Council considered a report on the amendment to the Scheme for Members’ 
Allowances 2021/22. 
 

Following the Local Elections on 7th May 2021  the political balance of the Council 
changed and subsequently changes to the appointment of the Deputy Leader role, 

membership on committees and the appointment of Charis and Vice Chairs were 
agreed by Council at its meeting on 18th May 2021. 
 

At this meeting, Councillors Gregson and Stephen were appointed to the Vice 
Chair role of Policy and Resources Committee meaning that both are now carrying 

out one special responsibility function.  
 
In accordance with the Independent Remuneration Panel’s recommendation that 

Members should only receive one Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) 
payment, it is proposed that Councillors Gregson and Stephen receive the SRA of 

£4,474 agreed by the Council on 23rd February 2021 for the Vice Chair role of 
Policy Committees. 
 



 13th July 2021 12 

 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Bayliss and seconded by Councillor Mitchell and on 

being put to the vote it was agreed and 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Council approve the amendment to the Scheme for 
Members’ Allowances 2021/22 as set out in the report. 
 

35 Report from the Relevant Committee on Matters which are Referred to 
Council for Decision  

 
The Council received reports on matters which by law or in accordance with the 
Constitution are referred to Council for decision. 

 
36 Referral Report from Policy and Resources Committee - Replacement of 

Wetside Floor Tiles at Perdiswell Leisure Centre  
 
The Council considered a referral report from the Chair of the Policy and 

Resources Committee. 
 

The Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 8th June 2021 had 
considered a report on the procurement of contractors to replace the wetside floor 
tiles at Perdiswell Leisure Centre.  The Committee agreed to recommend that the 

Council amends the Capital programme of up to £182,100, to meet the costs of 
the capital works, in  accordance with the proposals set out in the report. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Bayliss and seconded by Councillor Mitchell and on 

being put to the vote it was agreed and  
 
RESOLVED: That the Council agree an amendment to the Capital 

Programme of up to £182,100 to the meet the costs of the capital works. 
 

37 Referral Report from Standards Committee - Standards Committee Annual 
Report 2020/21  
 

The Council considered a referral report from the Chair of Standards Committee 
on the Annual Report of the Committee, which provided a summary of the work 

undertaken by the Committee in the 2021/21 municipal year. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Lamb and on 

being put to the vote it was agreed and 
 

RESOLVED: That the Council receives the Standards Committee Annual 
Report 2020/21. 
 

38 Report from the Leader of the Council on any matters which he is of the 
opinion require urgent consideration by The Council  

 
None. 
 

39 Any Exempt Issues  
 

None. 
 
 



 13th July 2021 13 

 
 

 

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. to 8.15p.m. 
 

 
 

Chair at the meeting on 

21st September 2021 


